appellant/plaintiff averred that the appellee/defendant failed and or neglected to comply with 

the terms and conditions of the lease agreement, including the monthly participation fees for 

the chattels; that the appellee/defendant as of March 30, 2021 was indebted to the 

appellant/plaintiff in the amount of US$1,900,532.35 (One Million Nine Hundred Thousand 

Five Hundred Thirty-Two United States Dollars Thirty-Five Cent). According to the 

appellant/plaintiff; that the appellee/defendant has allegedly breached several agreements 

and obligations involving indebtedness in excess of One Hundred Thousand United States 

Dollars ($100,000.00), including the Liberia Electricity  Corporation that appellee/defendant

[...]

lacked standing to sue without authorization from the board of directors of Novomatic by 

evidence of a lack of resolution of the Board, which rendered the Power of Attorney (POW) 

issued to Counsellor Sannoh invalid. The appellee/defendant averred that it deposited the 

amount of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand United States Dollars (US$450,000.00) against the 

sale contract with a 30% discount which the appellant/plaintiff allegedly breached by the 

drafting and adoption of a lease agreement and the unceremoniously switching off the jack-

spot, the brain of the gaming machines thereby causing a loss of Forty Thousand United 

States dollars (US$40,000.00) daily to appellee/defendant for the past four years totalling 

Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Eighty Thousand United States Dollars (US14,880,000.00) 

and annually for the four years Fifty Nine Million United States Dollars (US$59,000,000.00). 

The appellee/defendant also contended that parties consented for the transfer of the gaming 

machines in the possession of the appellee/defendant making a participatory deposit of 

US$450,000.00 which the appellee/defendant was to restitute within a year and ensure that

[...]

appellant/plaintiff had breached with the intention of imposing a lease agreement while the 

sale contract was underway, which restrained the appellee/defendant from making payment 

by shutting down the machines; thereby praying the trial court to rule against appellant/plaintiff 

and ordered the restitution of US$450,000.00 (Four Hundred Fifty Thousand United States 

Dollars). 

In response to the motion to dismiss the appellant/plaintiff’s’ complaint filed along with its 

answer, the appellee/defendant  prayed for the dismissal of said complaint on the basis that 

the appellant/plaintiff lacked standing to institute this action under section 15.16 of the

[...]

this action, thereby rendering its power of attorney invalid. The appellee/defendant then 

prayed the court to deny the action to recover chattel and order appellant/plaintiff to restitute 

US$450,000.00 (Four Hundred Fifty Thousand United States Dollars) participation fees and 

also restitute US$59,000,000.00 (Fifty Nine Million United States Dollars) as loss income for 

shutting down of the jack-pot of the machines. 

The appellant/plaintiff denied in its returns to the appellee/defendant’s motion to dismiss, that 

it lacks standing to institute this suit, because it has sufficient stake or interest in this litigation

[...]

12, 2022, issued to the appellee/defendant a clerk’s certificate evidencing that the 

appellant/plaintiff appeal bond do not contain an article of incorporation. 

The appellee/defendant filed its exceptions challenging the appellant/plaintiff’s appeal bond 

and averred that the bond valued Eighteen Thousand Unites States Dollars (US$18,000.00) 

but it lacked an article of incorporation to show that the entity was authorized to do life 

insurance and that the said bond is insufficient, inadequate and invalid because as of January 

1, 2022 up to and including July 8, 2022, the surety, Sky International Insurance Company